

No. 24-1293

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

PHILIP J. WEISER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Colorado, and MARTHA FULFORD, in her official capacity as Administrator of the Colorado Uniform Consumer Credit Code,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

v.

AMERICAN FINTECH COUNCIL, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL BANKERS, and AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado

Case No. 1:24-cv-00812-DDD-TPO, Hon. Daniel D. Domenico

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ  
LESLIE B. ARFFA  
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000  
schwartzmatthew@sullcrom.com  
arffal@sullcrom.com

MORGAN L. RATNER  
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP  
1700 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 956-7500  
ratnerm@sullcrom.com

*Attorneys for American Fintech  
Council*

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
CHAVA BRANDRISS  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 973-4200  
davidgossett@dwt.com  
chavabrandriss@dwt.com

CHRIS SWIFT  
Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP  
560 SW 10th Avenue Suite 700  
Portland, OR 97205  
(503) 276-5505  
chrisswift@dwt.com

*Attorneys for National Association of  
Industrial Bankers and American  
Financial Services Association*

*Additional counsel on inside cover*

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

ED PERLMUTTER  
LEAH E. CAPRITTA  
Holland & Knight LLP  
1801 California Street, Suite 5000  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 974-6552  
ed.perlmutter@hklaw.com  
leah.capritta@hklaw.com

MATTHEW E. LADEW  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
865 S Figueroa Street, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 633-6800  
mattheadew@dwt.com

CHRISTOPHER M. WALCZYSZYN  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st  
Floor  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 402-4081  
chriswalczyszyn@dwt.com

*Attorneys for National Association of Industrial Bankers  
and American Financial Services Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	x
GLOSSARY .....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory and regulatory background. ....	4
1. The dual-banking system.....	4
2. State interest-rate laws. ....	5
3. National Bank Act preemption.....	6
4. DIDMCA precursors. ....	8
a. Brock Bill of 1974.....	9
b. Borrowers Relief Act of 1979. ....	12
5. DIDMCA.....	14
6. Post-DIDMCA opt-outs. ....	20
B. Factual background.....	21
1. Colorado opts out of DIDMCA Section 521. ....	21
2. Effects of the opt-out on Plaintiffs’ members. ....	22
C. Procedural History.....	24
1. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit.....	24
2. The District Court’s injunction.....	24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded A Valid Cause Of Action.....	28
II. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits. ....	31
A. DIDMCA’s statutory text and context demonstrate that the opt-out applies only to state-chartered banks performing key loan-making functions in an opting-out state. ....	32
1. DIDMCA’s plain text focuses on the lender who makes the loan, not the borrower who receives it.....	32
2. Other banking statutes consistently use the words “make” or “made” when referring to actions taken by banks with regard to loans. ....	34
3. DIDMCA’s history confirms its plain meaning. ....	35
4. Congress used the same phrasing in another interest-rate parity statute to refer to the state where a bank performs its loan-making functions.....	38
B. Colorado’s alternative reading of the text of Section 525 does not work.....	40
1. Colorado’s “loan is made in two states” theory is incoherent.....	40
2. Loan contracts are different from loans. ....	42
3. The canon of “meaningful variation” does not apply. ....	44
4. The use of passive voice does not carry the significance Colorado assigns to it.....	47
C. Colorado misunderstands the purpose of DIDMCA Section 525. ....	48

1.	The opt-out was designed to allow states to decline interest-rate parity, not to encroach on other states’ interests in regulating their own banks. ....	49
2.	There was no pre-DIDMCA “status quo” for state regulation of state-bank interstate lending. ....	52
D.	Colorado’s cases are irrelevant to interpreting Section 525. ....	56
E.	Federal regulators have traditionally endorsed a lender-focused approach. ....	58
III.	The District Court Did Not Issue A Disfavored Injunction, And Correctly Found That The Equities Favor Plaintiffs. ....	62
	CONCLUSION .....	64
	STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Packel</i> , 524 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	53, 56
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	63
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2, 3, 25, 27-30
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Logan, Utah v. Walker Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 252 (1966).....	2, 5
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	62, 63
<i>Greenwood Tr. Co. v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	9, 59
<i>Jessup v. Pulaski Bank</i> , 327 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2003).....	38, 39, 56
<i>Lewis v. Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 292 U.S. 559 (1934).....	5
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	57
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014).....	35, 42
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 933 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1991).....	44

*Pirkey v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.*,  
483 F. Supp. 770 (D. Colo. 1980) ..... 55

*Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen*,  
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 31

*Pulsifer v. United States*,  
601 U.S. 124 (2024)..... 44

*Quik Payday, Inc., v. Stork*,  
549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 56, 57

*Seeman v. Phila. Warehouse Co.*,  
274 U.S. 403 (1927)..... 54

*Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Ent., Inc.*,  
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 62

*Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.*,  
550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... 4, 33

**State Cases**

*Gill v. Just. of Peace Ct. No. 2 of City & Cnty. of Denver*,  
139 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1943) ..... 54

*Shull v. Dain, Kalman & Quail Inc.*,  
267 N.W.2d 517 (Neb. 1978) ..... 55

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 53, 56

Ark. Const. Article 19, § 13 (1982) ..... 38

**Federal Statutes**

Borrowers Relief Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-104,  
93 Stat. 789 (1979)..... 13, 17, 37

Brock Bill of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-501,  
88 Stat. 1557 (1974)..... 10, 11, 12

Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control  
Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132 (1980) ..... *passim*

DIDMCA § 511 ..... 14, 46

DIDMCA § 512 .....	14, 46
DIDMCA § 521, 12 U.S.C. § 1831d .....	<i>passim</i>
DIDMCA § 522, 12 U.S.C. § 1730g .....	15, 33
DIDMCA § 523, 12 U.S.C. § 1785(g) .....	15, 33
DIDMCA § 525 .....	<i>passim</i>
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA), Pub. L. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999) .....	38, 39
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 85 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 83 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 86a .....	33
12 U.S.C. § 143 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 371 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 1715z-13b .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 1757 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 1785 .....	15, 17, 33, 35
12 U.S.C. § 1828 .....	33, 35
12 U.S.C. § 1831b .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 1831e .....	33
12 U.S.C. § 1831f .....	33
12 U.S.C. § 1831u .....	38, 39
12 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 2279aa .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 2610 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 3018 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 4742 .....	35
12 U.S.C. § 4745 .....	35



12 U.S.C. § 5602 ..... 35  
 12 U.S.C. § 5704 ..... 35  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a ..... 31  
 Pub. L. No. 96-161, 93 Stat. 1233 (1979) ..... 14

**State Statutes**

H.B. 23-1229, codified at Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-13-106..... 21, 22  
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-1-201 ..... 22  
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-201 ..... 23  
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 73-1-201 (1971)..... 55  
 1981 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 73, § 1 ..... 20  
 1994 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 272, § 12 ..... 20

**Regulatory Materials**

FDIC Gen. Counsel’s Op. No. 11, Interest Charges by  
 Interstate State Banks, 63 Fed. Reg. 27,282 (May 18, 1998)..... 60, 61  
 FDIC Interp. Ltr. No. 83-16, 1983 WL 207393 (Oct. 20, 1983)..... 58  
 FDIC Interp. Ltr. No. 88-45, 1988 WL 583093 (June 29, 1988) ..... 59-61  
 Federal Interest Rate Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,146 (July 22,  
 2020)..... 60  
 OCC, Final Rule Regarding Office of Thrift Supervision  
 Integration & Dodd-Frank Act Implementation, 76 Fed.  
 Reg. 43,549 (2011)..... 5  
 OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 686, 1995 WL 786842 (Sept. 11, 1995)..... 60  
 OTS Ltr. from H. W. Quillian, 1986 WL 290314, (June 27,  
 1986)..... 59

**Legislative History**

125 Cong. Rec. 30,655 (1979) ..... 8, 9  
 125 Cong. Rec. H8,344-47 (1979) ..... 12, 13  
 125 Cong. Rec. S15,257-59 (1979)..... 14

Comm. Hearing on 1988 Neb. Laws, LB 913..... 20

*Hearing on H.R. 2515 Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. of the  
Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urb. Affs.* 96th Cong. (Apr. 3,  
1979)..... 8, 12, 13, 14

Maine Joint Standing Comm. on Banking & Ins., 117th Legis.,  
Pub. Hearing L.D. 49 (Apr. 4, 1995)..... 20

N.C. S. Banking Comm., 1983 HB 336, Special Mtg. Minutes  
(Mar. 28, 1983)..... 21

*Problems Encountered Under State Usury Laws, Hearing on S.  
3817 Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. of the Comm. on  
Banking, Hous. & Urb. Affs.* 93rd Cong. (July 31, 1974)..... 7, 10, 11

S. Rep. No. 93-1120 (1974)..... 10, 11

S. Rep. No. 96-364 (1979)..... 12, 13

*Usury Lending Limits, Hearing on S. 1988 Before the Comm.  
on Banking, Hous., & Urb. Affs.,* 96th Cong. (1979)..... 17, 19

**Other Authorities**

Jeremy Bentham, *Defence of Usury* (1787)..... 5

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1979) ..... 42, 43

Cap. Mkts. Competitiveness, *The Economic Benefits of Risk-  
Based Pricing for Historically Underserved Consumers in  
the United States* (Spring 2021) ..... 23

Lawrence M. Friedman, *A History of American Law* 412 (3d ed.  
2005)..... 6

Steven M. Graves & Christopher L. Peterson, *Usury Law and  
the Christian Right: Faith-Based Political Power and the  
Geography of American Payday Loan Regulation*, 57  
Catholic U. L. Rev. 637 (2008))..... 5, 6

OCC, *National Banks and The Dual Banking System* (Sept.  
2003)..... 4

Patrick Mulloy & Cynthia Lasker, *The Riegle-Neal Interstate  
Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994: Responding  
to Global Competition*, 21 J. Legis. 255 (1995) ..... 18

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188 (1971) ..... 54

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 203 (1971) ..... 55

Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary (1971 ed.) ..... 43
